

No. 21-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATSY K. COPE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE W. COGDILL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS,
DISABILITY RIGHTS LOUISIANA, DISABILITY
RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI, THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE
ON MENTAL ILLNESS OF TEXAS, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF RIGHTS PROTECTION AND
ADVOCACY, PROSUMERS INTERNATIONAL, AND
MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA OF GREATER
DALLAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LISA A. SNEAD
Counsel of Record
BETH L. MITCHELL
PETER T. HOFER
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS
2222 W. Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78758
(512) 454-4816
lsnead@disabilityrightstx.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument.....	5
I. Given the Increased Prevalence of Mental Illness Among Inmates and the Well-Documented Risks of Suicide Using Jail-Provided Ligatures, Texas Jails Must Have Ligature-Free Spaces for Inmates Known to be Suicidal.	5
II. The Failure of a Jail to Have a Space Free of Jail- Provided Ligatures for Known Suicidal Inmates Constitutes Deliberate Indifference.	16
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cavalieri v. Shepard</i> , 321 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Duran v. City of Eagle Pass, Texas</i> , No. SA-10-CV-504-XR, 2012 WL 1593185 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18-19
<i>JCW Electronics v. Garza</i> , 176 S.W.3d 618, 631 (Tex. App. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> 257 S.W.3d 701(Tex. 2008)	15
<i>McGill v. Duckworth</i> , 944 F.2d 344, 351 (7th Cir. 1991) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18
<i>Mombourquette ex rel Mombourquette v. Amundson</i> , 469 F.Supp.2d 624 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	20
<i>Posey v. Southwestern Bell Telephone</i> , 430 F.Supp.2d 616 (N.D. Tex 2006)	21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19

Statutes

Texas Senate Bill 1849, the Sandra Bland Act (2017)	11
---	----

Other Authorities

- Joshua Aiken, Prison Policy Initiative, *Era of Mass Expansion: Why State Officials Should Fight Jail Growth* (2017).....6
- Emilie Attwell Becker, *Mental Health Services in Texas Jails*, *Texas Medicine* (November 2016).....10
- Jennifer Bronson and Marcus Berzofsky, U.S. Department of Justice, *Special Report: Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-2012* (2017)7
- E. Ann Carson, United States Department of Justice, *Mortality in Local Jails, 2000-2018- Statistical Tables* (2021)6,9
- R.V. Clarke and D. Lester, *Suicide: Closing the Exits* (New York: Springer-Verlag, 1989) 13-14
- Thomas J. Dart, *A Mental Health Template for American Jails: Saving Lives and Money Through Commonsense Reform* (July 2016) 7-8
- J. Richard Goss, et al., *Characteristics of Suicide Attempts in a Large Urban Jail System with an Established Suicide Prevention Program*, 53 *Psychiatric. Serv.* 574 (May 2002).....8
- Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, *Means Matter: Lethality of Suicide Methods*14
- Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, *Means Matter: Means Reduction Saves Lives*.....13
- Lindsay M. Hayes, National Center for Institutions and Alternatives, *Checklist for the “Suicide-Resistant” Design of Correctional Facilities* (2011).... 15

Josh Hinkle and David Barer, KXAN Investigates and the USC Annenberg Center for Health Journalism, Mental Competency Consequences: The Hidden and Unreliable Data Texas Tracks Or Doesn't (Nov. 2021)	10
Terri Langford, et al., <i>In Texas Jails, Hanging Most Common Method of Inmate Suicide</i> , The Texas Tribune (July 24, 2015).....	15-16
The Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute for Texas, Texas Commission on Jail Standards Senate Bill 1849 Survey: Summary of Major Findings (January 2018)	12-13
Abby Ohlheiser and Sarah Larimer, <i>Rangers Investigating Death of Woman in Police Custody</i> , KTAB/KBAC (July 17, 2015)	12
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Managing Mental Illness in Jails: Sheriffs are Finding Promising New Approaches</i> (2018)	8
Wes Rapaport, <i>State Prepares for Sandra Bland Act to Take Effect</i> , KTAB/KBAC (August 22, 2017)	12
Renuka Rayasam, <i>Houston's Biggest Jail Wants to Shed Its Reputation as a Mental Health Treatment Center</i> , Politico (July 9, 2018)	11
Alisa Roth, <i>Insane: America's Criminal Treatment of Mental Illness</i> (Basic Books 2018)	7
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation: Results of a National Survey</i> , LJM Exchange (2003).....	9
Henry J. Steadman, et al., <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> , 60 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 761 (2009)	7

G. Stone, Suicide and Attempted Suicide (New York: Carroll and Graf Publishers, 1999)	13
Christine Tartaro and David Lester, Suicide and Self-Harm in Prisons and Jails (Lexington Books 2009)	8-9, 13-14
Texas Association of Counties, Legislative Issues: Behavioral Health	10-11
Texas Commission on Jail Standards, 2017 Annual Report (February 1, 2018).....	11-12
Texas Commission on Jail Standards, House Bill 1660 Report to the Texas Legislature (December 2004)	16
Texas Commission on Jail Standards, Technical Assistance Memo SB 1849 Sandra Bland Act (July 24, 2017)	12, 14
E. Fuller Torrey, et al., Treatment Advocacy Center, More Mentally Ill Persons are in Jails and Prisons Than Hospitals: A Survey of the States (2010).....	6-7
